transaction with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations and has not made any
modifications to the terms and conditions of its share-based payment transaction. Therefore,
these amendments do not have any impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

∂ PFRS 9, Financial Instruments
PFRS 9 replaces PAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the
accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge
accounting.

- 8 -

*SGVFS032855*

The Group applied PFRS 9 using modified retrospective approach, with an initial application date
of January 1, 2018. The Group has not restated the comparative information, which continues to
be reported under PAS 39.  Differences arising from the adoption of PFRS 9 have been
recognized directly in retained earnings and other components of equity.

The effect of adopting PFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018 was, as follows:

As previously
reported December

31, 2017 Reference Adjustment
As restated

January 1, 2018
Available-for-sale financial

assets
P=1,475,241 (a) (P=1,475,241) P=−

Financial assets at fair value
through other
comprehensive income − (a) 1,475,241 1,475,241

Retained earnings 109,976,450 (a) 358,604 110,335,054
Net unrealized gain (loss) on

financial assets at FVOCI 40,530 (a) (563,996) (523,466)
Non-controlling interests 25,508,747 (a) 205,392 25,714,139

The nature of these adjustments are described below:

(a) Classification and measurement
Under PFRS 9, debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or
loss, amortized cost, or fair value through OCI. The classification is based on two criteria: the
Group’s business model for managing the assets; and whether the instruments’ contractual
cash flows represent ‘solely payments of principal and interest’ on the principal amount
outstanding.

The assessment of the Group’s business model was made as of the date of initial application,
January 1, 2018, and then applied retrospectively to those financial assets that were not

[…]

to receivables with up to 3 defaults in payment; and low grade pertains to receivables with more than
3 defaults in payment;

The unquoted AFS financial assets and unquoted financial assets at FVOCI are unrated.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk management policy centers on reducing the overall interest expense
and exposure to changes in interest rates.  Changes in market interest rates relate primarily to the
Group’s interest-bearing debt obligations with floating interest rate as it can cause a change in the
amount of interest payments.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by leveraging on its premier credit rating and increasing the
fixed interest component of its debt portfolio.  The Company’s ratio of fixed to floating rate debt stood
at around 89:11 and 85:15 as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and equity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates on December 31, 2018 and 2017, with all variables held
constant, (through the impact on floating rate borrowings):

December 31, 2018
Effect on income before income tax

Increase (decrease)

Change in basis points
+ 100 basis

points
- 100 basis

points
(In Thousands)

Floating rate borrowings (P=210,576) P=210,576

December 31, 2017
Effect on income before income tax

Increase (decrease)

Change in basis points
+ 100 basis

points
- 100 basis

points
(In Thousands)

Floating rate borrowings (P=254,397) P=254,397

The assumed change in rate is based on the currently observable market environment.  There is no
other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the net income.

- 113 -

*SGVFS032855*

The terms and maturity profile of the interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, together with their corresponding nominal amounts and carrying values are shown in
the following table (in thousands):

December 31, 2018

Interest terms (p.a.) Rate Fixing Period Nominal Amount < 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years Carrying Value
Group
Cash and cash equivalents

(excluding cash on hand) Fixed at the date of investment Various P=23,939,708 P=23,939,708 P=– P=– P=23,939,708

[…]

P=1.00 P=96,545 P=147,600
(P=1.00) (96,545) (147,600)

MYR
P=1.00 (P=130,790) P=−
(P=1.00) 130,790 −

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the net income.

- 116 -

*SGVFS032855*

Equity price risk
Quoted AFS financial assets are acquired at a certain price in the market.  Such investment securities
are subject to price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising either from factors
specific to individual instruments or their issuers or factors affecting all instruments traded in the
market.  Depending on several factors such as interest rate movements, country’s economic
performance, political stability, domestic inflation rates, these prices change, reflecting how market
participants view the developments.

The Group’s market risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives
and constraints on investments; diversification plan; limits on investment in each country, sector and
market.

The analysis below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of market index with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s equity (in thousands).

Effect on equity
Increase (decrease)

Change in PSEi index 2018 2017
(In Thousands)

+5% P=34,690 P=51,552
-5% (34,690) (51,552)

Quoted financial assets at FVPL pertain to investment in UITF (Fund).  The Fund, which is structured
as a money market UITF, aims to generate liquidity and stable income by investing in a diversified
portfolio of primarily short-term fixed income instruments.

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Group's investment in the Fund where all other variables
held constant, the fair value, net income and equity will increase or decrease by: (i) BPI UITF
P=0.4 million with a duration of 0.41 year and P=0.3 million with a duration of 0.39 year, respectively, for
a 100 basis points decrease  or increase, in interest rates.